


Article

Assessing the Emission Reduction Policies on Global Value Chains: The Renewable Energy Policy Framework

Josephine Wuri ^{1,*} , Caecilia Wahyu Estining Rahayu ², Yuliana Rini Hardanti ¹ and Ni Kadek Ayu Kristianti ¹

¹ Department of Economics, Faculty of Economics, Sanata Dharma University, Yogyakarta 55281, Indonesia; rinihardanti@usd.ac.id (Y.R.H.); 222314026@student.usd.ac.id (N.K.A.K.)

² Department of Management, Faculty of Economics, Sanata Dharma University, Yogyakarta 55281, Indonesia; caecilia_why@usd.ac.id

* Correspondence: josephine@usd.ac.id

Abstract: To mitigate climate change problems, a low-carbon renewable energy policy is needed. Evaluating the impact of these problems on global value chains is essential to ensure an effective transition to sustainable economic development. This study analyzes the impact of emission reduction policies on Global Value Chains (GVC) using the Global Trade Analysis Project-Energy (GTAP-E) model by addressing three fundamental research questions. First, how does the implementation of B40 renewable energy policy combined with carbon tax affect Indonesia's energy sector output and carbon emissions? Second, to what extent does this policy influence Indonesia's participation in GVC, particularly in the crude palm oil (CPO) industry? Third, what are the implications for economic growth and social welfare? Our analysis focuses on the CPO sector, considering Indonesia's position as the world's largest producer and its potential for sustainable biofuel production through clean technological processes. The results of this study show that the policy effectively reduces carbon emissions through decreased fossil fuel production while promoting renewable energy adoption. It significantly increases Indonesia's forward GVC participation in the CPO sector, enhancing value addition and international competitiveness. Furthermore, the policy generates positive impacts on economic growth and social welfare. This study emphasizes the importance of international policy coordination and the crucial role of technological innovation in achieving sustainable economic development for a low-carbon economy and strengthening Indonesia's position in the global value chain.



Citation: Wuri, J.; Rahayu, C.W.E.; Hardanti, Y.R.; Kristianti, N.K.A. Assessing the Emission Reduction Policies on Global Value Chains: The Renewable Energy Policy Framework. *Energies* **2024**, *17*, 6031. <https://doi.org/10.3390/en17236031>

Academic Editor: Seung-Hoon Yoo

Received: 3 November 2024

Revised: 27 November 2024

Accepted: 28 November 2024

Published: 30 November 2024



Copyright: © 2024 by the authors. Licensee MDPI, Basel, Switzerland. This article is an open access article distributed under the terms and conditions of the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) license (<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>).

Keywords: emission reduction; renewable energy; carbon tax; crude palm oil; global value chains; GTAP-E

1. Introduction

The issue of climate change has received significant attention at the global level in recent decades. The leading cause of climate change is the increase in greenhouse gas (GKR) emissions, which seriously impact the environment and human well-being [1,2]. Many economic activities use energy, which can lead to increased CO₂ emissions and the greenhouse effect [3,4]. Indonesia is the fourth most populous country after China, India, and the United States, and it is one of Southeast Asia's most significant energy users. Due to rapidly increasing energy consumption and depleting fossil fuel production, Indonesia has been a net oil importer since 2004. The policy on using biodiesel as a substitute for fossil fuels was first launched in 2006 to mitigate these challenges. Starting in 2020, the Indonesian government issued a mandatory biodiesel program called B30, making Indonesia achieve a record as the highest biodiesel implementer in the world [5]. The advantage of using palm oil-based biodiesel compared to other vegetable oils is that palm oil-based biodiesel can be produced sustainably [6].

In the Southeast Asian region, Indonesia has the most significant energy consumption [7]. Economic activity is increasing with the development of international trade.

Currently, the linkage, specialization, and growth of trade between countries are captured in the GVC [8,9]. Indonesia's involvement in GVC activities has caused Indonesia's role in the world energy market to increase significantly [7]. Dependence on fuel oil consumption (biofuel) is still high, while domestic fuel oil production is limited, so countries still depend on imports. On the other hand, the tension of the trade war between the United States and China and the geopolitical crisis have further increased world oil prices and disrupted the global trade supply chain [10–12]. To address this challenge, many countries, including Indonesia, are committed to reducing greenhouse gas emissions through renewable energy policies and increasing trade between countries through trade liberalization [1,13,14].

Renewable energy policies are implemented in the context of emission mitigation to solve climate change problems while fulfilling the commitments made at the Conference of Parties 28 in 2023, which aim to reduce Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions by 31.89% (Nationally Determined Contribution) in 2030 [15]. To realize this, the government, through the Regulation of the Minister of Energy and Mineral Resources of Indonesia number 9 of 2023, approved the use of renewable energy by implementing a policy of using 40% vegetable oil as a diesel or biodiesel mixture (B40); this will continue to be upgraded to B50, namely the use of 50% vegetable oil as a diesel mixture, so that it is more efficient and environmentally friendly [16].

Biodiesel is amber yellow, is based on mono alkyl esters from plants/animals, and is similar to diesel but environmentally friendly. B20 renewable energy has been mandatory since 2018 in Indonesia. As the world's largest producer of CPO, Indonesia needs to increase the use of CPO as energy [16–18]. This effort can reduce diesel imports and trade balance deficits.

To achieve the emission reduction target, a carbon tax should be implemented. Based on Pigou's (1920) externality theory, carbon emissions are a negative externality that impact the environment [19]. By implementing this carbon tax, Indonesia is on par with developed countries that have implemented carbon tax policies, including the United Kingdom, Japan, and Singapore. This carbon tax is determined by the mandate of Law Number 7 of 2021 concerning the Harmonization of Tax Regulations.

Studies on the impact of liberalization on the ability of sectors in various countries' economies to achieve a general balance with the Global Trade Analysis Project (GTAP) model have been carried out extensively, but the use of GTAP-E to analyze the impact of renewable energy policies on GVC activities to create green manufacturing is still limited [20]. Previous research analyzed GHG emission reduction policies with the implementation of B20 and B30 renewable energy [21]. Therefore, this study aims to analyze the impact of GHG emission reduction policies, with the implementation of renewable energy policies using the GTAP-E approach, on countries' participation in the Global Value Chain.

The remainder of this article is structured as follows: The literature review is introduced in Section 2. The methodology is explained in detail in Section 3, while the empirical results and discussion are presented in Section 4. The final section concludes with significant findings and policy recommendations.

2. Literature Review

Global climate change caused by increased greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions is one of the biggest challenges facing people around the world today. GHGs, including carbon dioxide (CO₂), methane (CH₄), and nitrogen oxides (N₂O), are gases that cause heat in the atmosphere, causing the greenhouse effect and global warming. Studies show that human activities, especially the use of fossil fuels and deforestation, have significantly increased the concentration of GHGs in the atmosphere since the industrial era began [1,2].

The government applies renewable energy policies to reduce GHG emissions by replacing fossil energy sources with cleaner and more sustainable ones. Using renewable energy sources through biofuels from CPO is a key strategy in reducing dependence on fossil fuels and mitigating GHG emissions [22]. Indonesia, as the world's largest producer of CPO, has significant potential to develop a CPO-based biofuel industry that is processed

through biotechnology [23]. One of the main policies is using CPO as a biofuel in the form of biodiesel. The implementation of the B40 policy, which mixes 40% vegetable oil with diesel, is expected to reduce dependence on diesel imports, reduce the trade balance deficit, and support the transition to a green economy [16,18]. The B40 policy mandates that every liter of diesel fuel sold in Indonesia must contain 40% biodiesel (400 mL of biodiesel per liter of blended fuel). This volumetric standard applies uniformly across all diesel fuel sales in Indonesia, with compliance verified through established testing protocols. This volumetric blending requirement ensures a consistent biodiesel content across all diesel fuel sales, supporting emission reduction goals [24].

2.1. Emission Reduction Policy and Low-Carbon Economy

The transition to a low-carbon economy has become a global goal in climate change mitigation efforts [25]. Emission reduction policies, especially those focused on the energy sector, play a central role in achieving greenhouse gas (GHG) emission reduction targets, as agreed by countries worldwide at the Conference of Parties [26].

Implementing this policy involves various instruments, including carbon taxes, cap-and-trade systems, and incentives for renewable energy. Carbon taxes have proven effective in internalizing the external costs of carbon emissions and encouraging low-carbon technological innovation. Meanwhile, cap-and-trade systems such as the EU Emissions Trading System (EU ETS) have shown potential to reduce emissions in the industrial and energy sectors cost-effectively [27].

Indonesia's B40 renewable energy policy aims to achieve a 30% reduction in CO₂ emissions following the Conference of Parties 28 of 2023, and this will continue to be adjusted based on Nationally Determined Contributions. This policy can be carried out through the imposition of a carbon tax. A carbon tax is a policy instrument imposed on CO₂ emissions to provide economic incentives to companies and individuals to reduce their emissions. This tax increases the cost of fossil fuel production, encourages a switch to cleaner energy sources, and reduces inefficient energy consumption. Several countries have implemented carbon taxes as part of their strategies to reduce GHG emissions and achieve climate targets [3,20].

The imposition of a carbon tax provides a strong signal that drives the development of carbon markets, technological innovation, and more efficient, low-carbon, and environmentally friendly investments [28]. In the development context, state revenue from carbon taxes can be used to increase development funds, invest in environmentally friendly technologies, or support low-income communities through social programs. For the initial stage, starting 1 April 2022, the carbon tax will be applied to the coal steam power plant sector using a tax mechanism based on emission limits (cap and trade) at a rate of IDR 30,000 (equivalent to USD 1.91) per tCO₂e. It will be reviewed for an increase of around 5% or the achievement of emission reductions according to the COP 28 agreement in 2023. The conversion to USD uses the average exchange rate of USD 1 = IDR 15,700 during the implementation period. This rate means that Indonesia's carbon tax is lower than developed nations like Japan (USD 2.40), but comparable to other emerging economies in Southeast Asia such as Vietnam (USD 1.80) per tCO₂e.

2.2. Global Value Chains (GVC) and Environmental Policy

Integrating environmental policies into GVCs is becoming increasingly important as global awareness of sustainability grows [29]. Global Value Chains (GVCs) are a network of stages of production for goods and services, from product design to the distribution of goods to end consumers, which are produced and assembled in different countries or across international borders. Calculating a country's participation in the GVC refers to the decomposition of exports, as proposed by Zhi Wang et al. [30].

Zhi Wang et al. [30] classify added value into three main categories, namely (a) added value produced and consumed domestically, (b) the added value inherent in the export or import of final products, and (c) the added value inherent in intermediate exports

or imports. Only the added value associated with the trade in intermediate goods is included in the GVC calculation. Forms of participation in GVC can be through forward and backward linkage. From a forward-linked perspective, a country can supply domestic added value by exporting intermediate products to other countries. On the other hand, from a backward-linked perspective, intermediary inputs from different countries are used to produce final goods and services. If forward GVC participation is higher than backward GVC participation, the sector is more actively involved in upstream production activities [31].

Implementing environmental policies in the context of GVC also has important implications for countries in the world. On the one hand, strict environmental standards can hinder participation in the GVC. On the other hand, it can also encourage technological upgrading and the long-term improvement of competitiveness. Increasing added value in the industry, especially in the context of CPO, can strengthen a country's position in the GVC [32]. Low-carbon renewable energy policies can encourage innovation, competitiveness, and participation in global value chains, contributing to economic growth and people's well-being. In addition, this policy can reduce energy import dependence so that it can improve trade balance [33]. In line with global climate action initiatives, Indonesia actively participates in the Mission Innovation Program (MI), which is in line with global climate action initiatives. Indonesia has committed to doubling its clean energy R&D investments by 2025. This commitment aligns with Indonesia's renewable energy policy framework, particularly in advancing biofuel technology and implementing the B40 program. Indonesia's participation in MI's Clean Energy Materials Innovation Challenge has mainly supported advances in biofuel development, including improvements in palm oil-based biodiesel production efficiency [34]. Increased added value in the CPO industry can be achieved by developing high-value derivative products, such as oleochemicals and next-generation biofuels. This can increase export revenues and contribute to reducing emissions through fossil fuel substitution [8].

For CPO products, the Indonesian government has high levels of trade cooperation with India [8]. Trade liberalization can increase trade transactions between the two countries and other trading partner countries. This policy can improve production efficiency and encourage the adoption of clean technologies through technology transfer and knowledge spillovers.

Recent studies show that coordination between trade and environmental policies is crucial in achieving sustainable development goals [28]. One study showed that implementing renewable energy policies in Thailand promoted biofuels and could reduce dependence on fossil fuels and improve energy security [35]. Meanwhile, research in Vietnam that implemented carbon taxes and renewable energy policies succeeded in reducing CO₂ emissions and supporting economic growth [14]. Another study found that fuel subsidies to reduce CPO price volatility have become a costly instrument, so some European countries are implementing climate finance policies to lower greenhouse gas emissions (GHGs) and promote changes in the energy system that support the replacement of fossil sources with renewable sources [23,32].

3. Methodology

3.1. GTAP Database

This study uses the GTAP model to analyze the impact of reducing GHG emissions through implementing a carbon tax in connection with implementing B40 renewable energy in the Indonesian economy. The database of the GTAP model includes data on the input–output of each country's economy, bilateral trade flows, transportation costs, tax and tariff information, and all other data consisting of Social Accounting Matrices (SAMs) and elasticity parameters. SAMs describe the flow of income and expenditure in a national economy over a while, usually one year. SAMs report the value of all goods and services produced and the revenue generated from their sales. In addition, SAMs describe household income and expenses, government tax revenues and costs, investment savings and expenses, and international trade. The SAM database contains fuel substitutions

and provides a complete account of revenue and expenditure from carbon taxes and the more specific treatment of carbon emissions trading. Computable General Equilibrium (CGE) model databases typically use data from official national accounts. The second component of the CGE model database presents elasticity parameters that explain the response of producers and consumers if there is a change in prices and revenues [36,37]. The model's production function parameters determine sectoral responses to policy changes. We employ substitution elasticities between primary factors, with higher values assigned to manufacturing sectors and lower values to agricultural sectors. The elasticity between domestic and imported intermediates reflects the empirically observed trade responsiveness in energy markets. Energy substitution elasticities in production are significant for our analysis.

Consumption behavior in the model is governed by carefully calibrated parameters. The income elasticity for energy products captures the energy demand's varying responsiveness to income changes across different consumer groups. Trade relationships are modeled using Armington elasticities for energy goods and export transformation elasticities, capturing the imperfect substitutability between domestic and foreign goods.

The concept of analysis using GTAP begins with a standard database, and then there are shocks associated with the calibration process of obtaining a new balance database. The difference in change is the impact of the policy. In recent years, the GTAP model and database have expanded significantly to increase the utilization of biofuels and incorporate the potential of biofuels as a substitute for petroleum products. The modified database includes data on the production, consumption, and trade of biofuels, including grain-based ethanol, sugarcane ethanol, and biodiesel from oilseeds, as well as data on biofuel by-products. Its use affects the environment through CO₂ emissions and the greenhouse effect because energy is an important commodity in economic activities. This expansion was necessary to capture the increasing importance of biofuels in global energy markets and their unique characteristics in terms of production, trade, and environmental impacts. The modified GTAP database incorporates the detailed disaggregation of the biofuel sector. This detailed representation enables the more accurate analysis of policy impacts across the entire biofuel value chain [38]. The methodology has undergone rigorous peer review and stakeholder consultation to ensure its robustness and relevance for policy analysis.

3.2. GTAP Model

The GTAP model used was version 11, referencing 2017, which includes 160 regional units, 65 sectors, and 8 production factors [39]. The data were aggregated from 160 regions into several regions and 65 commodities into 8 commodity sectors (Table 1).

Table 1. Regional and sectoral aggregations.

Regional Aggregation	Sectoral Aggregation
Indonesia	Crude Palm Oil
India	Coal
ASEAN	Oil
East Asia	Gas
European Union	Energy-intensive industries
Rest of World	Manufacture
	Electricity
	Other industries

Source: Summarized according to GTAP database (GTAPagg).

The GTAP model was built in 1992 by Purdue University, constructed from the Australian IMPACT model, and implemented using GEMPACK version 12. This study used general equilibrium analysis to examine the links between energy, economy, trade, and the environment. The Computable General Equilibrium (CGE) approach is the most

appropriate methodology for analyzing the impact of broad economic policies, such as energy taxes.

The GTAP is a global economic model used to analyze international trade, environmental policies, and other global economic issues. The production structure in the GTAP model plays a crucial role in determining how inputs are used to generate outputs in various sectors of the economy around the world. The GTAP model's assumptions are perfect competition and constant scale [22,36]. This results in dynamic adjustment processes not being explicitly captured. Assuming the full employment of factors and perfect factor mobility within regions enables a precise analysis of resource real-location effects. In trade relations, we employ the Armington and small-country assumptions for price-taking behavior, which is particularly relevant for analyzing Indonesia's position in global energy markets. The GTAP model can be developed into a GTAP-E model capable of solving the climate change problem by including carbon emissions from fossil fuel combustion and providing a mechanism with which to trade these emissions internationally. The agent behavior generated in the model was analyzed using the general equilibrium demand elasticity that summarized the combined effects of the new model specification. On the producer side, the production function is characterized by the constant elasticity of substitution (CES), and the elasticity of substitution for all production inputs is constant on the household side. The GTAP-E model formulates a carbon tax function to consume carbon-gas-emitting commodities such as petroleum and gasoline. Thus, this model can be considered one of the most powerful CGE models for studying energy-related problems.

The production structure in the GTAP-E model uses the Constant Elasticity of Substitution (CES) production function to allow substitution between various inputs [36,40]. This function allows for changes in the proportion of input usage based on relative price changes. The inputs consist of primary and secondary inputs. The primary inputs include labor, capital, land, and natural resources, while the secondary inputs are the goods and services used to produce other goods or services. It contains raw materials, energy, and inputs, among others. Labor inputs are divided into two categories: skilled and unskilled labor. Capital includes investments in the machinery, buildings, and other infrastructure used in production. Land inputs are the primary inputs to the agricultural sector. Meanwhile, natural resources include oil, gas, and the minerals used in production.

The production structure in the GTAP-E model follows a tiered production structure [40]. The first level is the substitution between capital, labor, and land. Capital, labor, and land can be substituted for each other by using the functions of CES. The degree of substitution depends on the elasticity of the substitution set in the model. The second level is the substitution between energy and non-energy inputs. At this level, energy inputs such as electricity and fuel can be substituted for non-energy inputs. The CES function is used to capture these substitutions. The third level includes substitutions between energy sources. At this level, various energy sources, such as oil, gas, and coal, can be substituted for each other. This model considers the different substitution elasticity for each pair of energy sources.

The GTAP-E model uses an input–output matrix to ensure that the total number of inputs used in production equals the total number of outputs produced. The matrix covers all sectors of the economy and shows the relationship between inputs and outputs across sectors. The GTAP-E model allows for the analysis of policy effects such as tariffs, subsidies, and carbon taxes. The impact of this policy is analyzed based on changes in the relative prices and input substitutions in the production structure. The GTAP-E model includes international trade, where goods and services are traded between countries. The production structure of this model allows for an analysis of how changes in trade policies and tariffs affect production and the balance of trade between countries.

3.3. Measuring Global Value Chains

A country's participation in the GVC measures how much added value is inherent in a country's exports. The proper method for calculating the contribution of added value

and distribution of intermediate export goods is to use the decomposition of gross exports proposed Wang et al. [30]. The decomposition of gross exports of the sector is a direct application of the Leontief standard decomposition, and can be stated as follows [30,41]:

$$X = (I - A)^{-1} Y \quad (1)$$

The above equation shows the relationship between production and final demand, where X and Y are the vectors of gross output and final demand, respectively, provided by the economy sector, and I is an $N \times N$ identity matrix. A is the $N \times N$ matrix of the input coefficient. We disaggregated each country's gross output by rearranging the final demands of both countries into a matrix format based on sources and destinations. This decomposition is distinguished by the forward and backward linkages [12]. The backward linkage approach measures the share of FVA used to produce a country's export goods to total world exports. Meanwhile, the forward linkage approach measures the ratio of DVA embedded in intermediate exports to total world exports.

Country participation in GVC in terms of backward linkage through the GTAP-E approach is measured through the following equation [33,39,42]:

$$GVCB_{(i,s,r)} = \sum_i \sum_r [viwcf_{(i,s,r)}] / vxwfo_{(s)} \quad (2)$$

Meanwhile, the country's participation in GVC from the forward linkage perspective is measured through the following equation:

$$GVCF_{(i,s,r)} = \sum_i \sum_s \left[[vxwfo_{(i,s,r)}] \left(1 - \left(\frac{\sum_i viwcom_{(i,s)}}{\sum_i vxwcom_{(i,s)}} \right) \right) \right] / vxwfo_{(s)} \quad (3)$$

where $GVCB_{(i,s,r)}$ is the backward global value chain participation value of commodity i by country s from country r . $GVCF_{(i,s,r)}$ is the forward global value chain participation value of commodity i by country s from country r . $viwcf_{(i,s,r)}$ is the value of commodity imports i by country s from country r . The $viwcf$ variable indicates how much a country uses foreign inputs in its export production. Next, $vxwfo_{(s)}$ is the total export value from country s to the rest of the world. The $vxwfo$ variable indicates that country r exports intermediate inputs used in other countries' export production. Variable $viwcom_{(i,s)}$ is the total value of commodity imports i by country s from all over the world. Meanwhile, $vxwcom_{(i,s)}$ is the total export value of commodity i from country s to the rest of the world. The comparison between $viwcom_{(i,s)}$ and $vxwcom_{(i,s)}$ shows the proportion of foreign added value in a country's total exports. It measures the extent to which a country's exports depend on import inputs or added value coming from other countries.

3.4. Simulation Scenario Design

The GTAP-E model is an economic equation model that uses actual economic data to assess how the economy may react to changes in policy, technology, or other external factors. With the help of this model, several economic energy policy scenarios can be analyzed. In connection with the Indonesian government's commitment to complying with the Conference of Parties (COP) 28 in 2023 and reducing Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions in order to overcome the problem of global climate change, the scenario is designed by implementing a carbon tax increase of 5% per year [37,43]. This policy is combined with the policy of reducing Indonesia's CPO import tariff by 2.5%, which was imposed by India as Indonesia's largest trading partner, to see the effect of the policy on the energy sector and the country's participation in the GVC. The provisions of this Indian import tariff have been in effect since 11 September 2021, according to an official statement from the Department of Revenue Ministry of Finance of India.

4. Empirical Results and Discussion

This section discusses the results of the overall analysis of the impact of emission reduction policies, in the framework of renewable energy policies, on the energy sector, macroeconomic conditions, and Global Value Chains using the GTAP-E model database [39].

4.1. Energy Sector

Implementing CO₂ emission reduction policies in the framework of renewable energy policies can be achieved by imposing carbon taxes [3,20]. The government's plan to implement the B40 renewable energy policy in Indonesia has resulted in a change in output in the energy sector. Table 2 shows the percentage change in the price level and output of the energy sector in Indonesia. The renewable energy policy for reducing CO₂ emissions, carried out through a carbon tax of Rp30,000.00 (equivalent to USD 1.91) per ton of CO₂ with an increase of 5% per year to achieve the target of reducing GHG emissions by 31.89%, will increase the energy prices and production costs and thus reduce the amount of energy produced [43]. This energy sector includes coal, crude oil, and natural gas, which can potentially contain amounts of high carbon [14]. The increase in the carbon tax resulted in an increase in the coal price index by 0.03%, crude oil prices by 0.13%, and natural gas prices by 0.05%. On the other hand, there was a decrease in coal production by 0.004%, a decrease in crude oil production by 0.008%, and a decrease in natural gas production by 0.017%. Reducing energy sector production can reduce CO₂ emissions [14,22,43].

Table 2. Changes in output in the energy sector.

Sector	Market Price (% Change)	Output (% Change)
Coal	0.0323	−0.0035
Oil	0.1289	−0.0080
Gas	0.0525	−0.0167
Energy-intensive industries	−0.0087	−0.0002
Manufacture	0.0134	−0.0028
Electricity	0.0126	−0.0051
Other industries	−0.0013	0.0008

Source: Simulations of GTAP-E mode.

On the other hand, this policy can also reduce the production of different energy sectors, such as energy-intensive industries (minerals, chemicals, rubber, plastic products, metals), manufacturing, and electricity. This condition can lead to green manufacturing, enabled by the use of clean processes in the production process. This is possible because businesspeople are starting to pay attention to environmental aspects in their production activities. In addition, the revenue generated from the carbon tax can be reinvested in the energy sector, including improvements in the extraction and processing of coal, oil, and gas. Improvements in extraction technology and infrastructure can improve production efficiency. This CO₂ emission reduction policy is important for realizing environmental goals and a green economy [26,37,44].

4.2. Macroeconomic Impacts

The impact of emission reduction policies on Indonesia's macroeconomic variables can be seen in Table 3. The implementation of this policy increased the Gross Domestic Product level by 0.0006%. This GDP enhancement operates through multiple reinforcing channels. The direct effects manifest through increased investments in renewable energy infrastructure, particularly in the biofuel industry's expansion. Implementing the B40 policy catalyzed significant capital formation in biofuel production facilities, creating new value chains and strengthening existing ones. Simultaneously, indirect effects emerge through technology spillovers from clean energy adoption, contributing to broader productivity improvements across sectors. As a bio-diesel fuel substitute for fuel oil, the CPO price index

increased by 0.0409%. This price adjustment reflects the market's response to increased domestic demand for biofuel feedstock while maintaining equilibrium, without triggering significant inflationary pressures. The price movement also indicates successful value addition in the CPO sector. The implementation of renewable energy as a commitment to reducing emissions by 31.89% following the Paris Agreement, through the implementation of a carbon tax, resulted in an increase in terms of trade (TOT) in Indonesia by 0.0881%. This is mainly due to greater investment in clean energy technologies [44].

Table 3. Macroeconomic conditions.

Variables	Unit	Value
Gross Domestic Product	%	0.0006
World price indexfor CPO	%	0.0409
Terms of Trade	%	0.0881
Welfare	US\$ million	0.031
Trade balance	US\$ million	1,905,577.714

Source: Simulations of GTAP-E mode.

The increase in TOT will increase the competitiveness of Indonesian exporters in their trading partner markets. The larger the plant material used for renewable energy, the more that the imposition of a carbon tax will provide a significant margin [37]. The application of renewable energy will increase the TOT by 0.0881%. This is related to the use of primary energy in Indonesia, where CPO as a B40 fuel mixture is used most. The government's efforts continue to create added value by increasing the dominance of downstream palm oil product exports so that domestic palm oil producers can innovate and create new products in the palm oil industry.

The level of public welfare is measured by the equivalent variation (EV) value, which sees changes in people's welfare if there are government policies such as an increase in carbon tax [45]. The results of the study show that the rise in EVs due to carbon taxes is USD 0.031 million. Emission reduction policies through carbon taxes can lead to an increase in people's welfare. This is due to consumers benefiting from more stable energy prices and improved environmental quality, while producers benefit from new market opportunities and technological advancements.

The renewable energy policy, which aimed to reduce emissions through carbon taxes, caused a trade balance surplus of US\$ 1,905,577.714 million. A trade balance surplus can increase the competitiveness of renewable energy technologies and reduce dependence on fossil fuel imports. Increased renewable energy consumption can help balance carbon emissions and reduce the gap between production-based emissions and consumption. This shift reduces carbon transfer and encourages the production and export of renewable energy technologies, thus contributing to a positive trade balance [13,46]. Decentralized energy markets and carbon trading within the energy community can facilitate efficient energy use and reduce carbon emissions, further improving the trade balance by encouraging renewable energy exports.

4.3. Global Value Chains in the Crude Palm Oil Industry Sector

Implementing a carbon tax policy to reduce CO₂ emissions, combined with the policy of reducing import tariffs on CPO from Indonesia, imposed by India as the largest trading partner, can significantly increase added value in the CPO industry sector. The results of this study show that the increase in added value in Indonesia's CPO industry is 1.5828%, while in India, it is 0.8657%, and in ASEAN countries, it is 2.1770% (Table 4). This increase is possibly in connection with the downstream policy implemented by the primary sector in order to increase added value. This can increase Indonesia's CPO value-added trade with trading partner countries or increase the country's participation in GVC [28,30]. On the other hand, the increase in added value did not occur in East Asian countries and the European Union because these countries already have high added value in the production

of export goods. The value of countries participating in GVCs in the CPO sector is high from the forward GVC perspective. Indonesia has a GVCF participation value of 0.59 and a GVCB participation value of 0.41.

Table 4. Global value chains in the CPO industry.

Variables	Indonesia	India	ASEAN	East Asia	EU
Value added in industry CPO (% change)	1.5828	0.8657	2.1770	−0.0337	−0.0435
Firm price of value added (% change)	−0.0082	−0.0115	−0.0010	0.0065	0.0115
Export CPO (% change)	0.0890	0.1968	0.1142	0.1247	0.1342
Backward global value chain participation (GVCB)	0.4100	0.1153	0.0906	0.2877	0.2183
Forward global value chain participation (GVCF)	0.5899	0.8846	0.9093	0.7123	0.7817
Aggregate export CPO (% change)	−0.811	−0.162	0.344	0.019	−0.011
Aggregate export price index (% change)	−0.003	0.037	0.006	0.010	0.013
Gross domestic product (% change)	0.001	−0.009	0.005	0.007	0.014
Trade balance (USD million)	1,905,577.71	457,005.81	650,737.10	11,795,876.57	45,421,141.33
Regional household income (% change)	0.0003	−0.0118	0.0039	0.0064	0.0132
EV (USD million)	0.031	1.001	0.244	0.822	0.587

Source: Simulations of GTAP-E mode.

Similarly, India has a GVCF participation value of 0.88 and a GVCB participation value of 0.12 (Table 4). This finding suggests that GVCF dominates GVCB [12]. This is also the case for other country groups. This suggests that Indonesia, India, and other countries utilize domestic resources more than foreign resources.

The policy of reducing emissions in the renewable energy framework has increased domestic demand for palm oil as a raw material for biodiesel production. To meet this demand, Indonesian palm oil producers can increase production, resulting in a surplus of production available for export. Increasing the production capacity can make it easier to meet domestic and international demand. The results of the study show that the value-added price of CPO production has decreased by 0.0082%. Along with increasing biodiesel production under the B40 policy, economies of scale can reduce the overall cost of palm oil production. This can make Indonesian CPO more competitive in the global market and increase the country's participation in GVC [18].

Carbon emission reduction policies to create a clean environment in the long term while meeting the COP 28 agreement in 2023 can be carried out by implementing a carbon tax. Implementing a carbon tax incentivizes producers to adopt cleaner technologies and practices to reduce emissions [28]. Compliance with these regulations can improve Indonesia's palm oil environmental image, making it more attractive to countries such as India, China, and other East Asian countries, as well as EU countries that are increasingly paying attention to sustainable practices in their import policies [47].

As other countries will also implement carbon taxes and renewable energy policies, Indonesia's more cost-effective production methods, supported by renewable energy policies, can make Indonesian CPO more competitive in the international market [13,45]. Implementing carbon tax policies to reduce CO₂ emissions and trade liberalization policies can increase CPO exports from Indonesia and trading partner countries. The increase in CPO exports from Indonesia, India, ASEAN countries, East Asia, and the European Union was 0.0890%, 0.1968%, 0.1142%, 0.1247%, and 0.1342%, respectively. This was supported by a decrease in the aggregate export price index of Indonesian CPO by 0.003% (Table 4). Implementing this policy can lead to the production of higher added value and sustainable palm oil products [5].

With stricter environmental regulations and the transition to renewable energy, Indonesian palm oil producers can focus on improving the quality of their products to meet international sustainability standards. The transfer of most palm oil production to domestic biodiesel production based on the B40 policy can positively impact the trade balance of Indonesian CPO and trading partner countries. Indonesia's CPO trade balance experienced a surplus of USD 1,905,577.714 million, while India's CPO trade surplus was USD 457,005.810 million. India's approach offers particularly relevant insights given similar developmental challenges. Their E20 ethanol program, integrated with rural development initiatives and agricultural sector support, has reduced oil imports while boosting rural employment [48]. India's distributed production model has enhanced implementation success in diverse geographical contexts, providing valuable lessons for Indonesia's archipelagic implementation challenges. The CPO trade balance of the ASEAN, East Asia, and the European Union group also shows a trade balance surplus (Table 4). The need to meet renewable energy policy mandates encourages producers to produce more efficiently. The CPO trade balance of the ASEAN, East Asia, and the European Union group also shows a trade balance surplus (Table 4). The need to meet renewable energy policy mandates encourages producers to produce more efficiently. Increased efficiency can reduce the overall cost per palm oil unit, making Indonesian CPO competitive.

Implementing a carbon tax incentivizes producers to implement cleaner and more sustainable practices [28]. This shift could enhance the global reputation of Indonesia's palm oil and appeal to markets such as India and other groups of increasingly sustainability-conscious countries. As Indonesian CPO producers adapt to carbon taxes and renewable energy policies, they can develop products with higher added value to increase the country's participation in GVC. Furthermore, this policy can increase household income by 0.0003% and ultimately improve the welfare of the people of Indonesia and trading partner countries. Table 4 shows that the EV values of Indonesia, India, ASEAN countries, East Asia, and the European Union are USD 0.031 million, USD 1.001 million, USD 0.244 million, USD 0.822 million, and USD 0.587 million, respectively.

5. Conclusions and Policy Recommendations

To overcome the problem of climate change, the Indonesian government has issued a policy to reduce emissions by establishing a carbon tax within the renewable energy policy framework. On the other hand, international trade is currently captured in Global Value Chains (GVCs). The participation of Indonesia and several developing countries that are trading partners is still relatively low regarding backward GVC participation. This study aims to analyze the impact of carbon tax policies, meant to reduce GHG emissions to fulfill the commitment the government made at the 28th Conference of Parties (COP) 2023, on the energy sector in Indonesia using the GTAP-E model. In addition, this study also analyzes the impact of emission reduction policies on state participation in GVC, especially in the CPO sector. This study simulates the impact of a 5% annual increase in carbon tax to reduce GHG emissions to achieve net zero emissions and sustainable economic growth, and a 2.5% reduction in CPO import tariffs by Indonesia's largest trading partner, India.

The results of the study show that policy scenarios produce economic and environmental benefits, namely a decrease in carbon potential and an increase in the added value of

production in the CPO industry to increase value-added trade and countries' participation in GVC. The results of the study show that forward GVC participation dominates backward GVC participation in Indonesia and its trading partner countries. In addition, the results of the study show that these policies can improve community welfare and economic growth.

Emission reduction policies in the renewable energy framework can potentially increase the prospects of the fuel economy in the future. The successful implementation of the B40 policy requires substantial modifications to existing production facilities and distribution networks. Many biofuel processing facilities require extensive upgrades to handle higher blend ratios, while storage and distribution systems need modernization to maintain fuel quality standards. The transition to higher biodiesel blends demands substantial upfront investments, which many small and medium enterprises struggle to secure. For this reason, the government needs to create added value for downstream palm oil products so that domestic palm oil producers can develop the CPO processing industry by innovating and creating new products in the palm oil industry sector with a clean technology process. In addition, the government needs to encourage increased investment in R&D and innovative technologies to improve production's added value to increase profitability, state participation in GVC, and overall biodiesel sustainability. This can be realized if all interested parties participate actively, such as producers, distributors, consumers, and policymakers.

Author Contributions: Conceptualization, J.W. and Y.R.H.; methodology, J.W. and Y.R.H.; software GTAP 11, J.W.; validation, J.W., C.W.E.R. and Y.R.H.; formal analysis, J.W. and Y.R.H.; investigation, J.W.; resources, J.W.; data curation, J.W., C.W.E.R. and N.K.A.K.; writing—original draft preparation, J.W. and Y.R.H.; writing—review and editing, J.W., C.W.E.R., Y.R.H. and N.K.A.K.; visualization, N.K.A.K.; supervision, C.W.E.R. and Y.R.H.; project administration, Y.R.H.; funding acquisition, J.W. and C.W.E.R. All authors have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.

Funding: This research was funded by The Directorate of Research, Technology, and Community Service, "DRTPM 2024 Project", Grant No. 107/E5/PG.02.00.PL/2024.

Data Availability Statement: The data presented in this study are available upon request from the corresponding authors.

Acknowledgments: The authors are thankful to the Directorate of Research, Technology, and Community Service. The authors would like to thank those who have contributed to this research sincerely. We also would like to thank anonymous reviewers for their valuable comments and suggestions.

Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflicts of interest.

References

1. Gielen, D.; Boshell, F.; Saygin, D.; Bazilian, M.D.; Wagner, N.; Gorini, R. The role of renewable energy in the global energy transformation. *Energy Strateg. Rev.* **2019**, *24*, 38–50. [[CrossRef](#)]
2. Mikhaylov, A.; Moiseev, N.; Aleshin, K.; Burkhardt, T. Global climate change and greenhouse effect. *Entrep. Sustain. Issues* **2020**, *7*, 2897–2913. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
3. Olabi, A.G.; Abdelkareem, A.M. Renewable energy and climate change. *Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev.* **2022**, *158*, 112111. [[CrossRef](#)]
4. Zhao, J.; Jiang, Q.; Dong, X.; Dong, K.; Jiang, H. How does industrial structure adjustment reduce CO2 emissions? Spatial and mediation effects analysis for China. *Energy Econ.* **2022**, *105*, 105704. [[CrossRef](#)]
5. Farobie, O.; Hartulistiyoso, E. Palm Oil Biodiesel as a Renewable Energy Resource in Indonesia: Current Status and Challenges. *Bioenergy Res.* **2022**, *15*, 93–111. [[CrossRef](#)]
6. Yasinta, T.; Karuniasa, M. Palm oil-based biofuels and sustainability In Indonesia: Assess social, environmental and economic aspects Palm oil-based biofuels and sustainability In Indonesia: Assess social, environmental and economic aspects. *IOP Conf. Ser. Earth Environ. Sci.* **2021**, *716*, 012113. [[CrossRef](#)]
7. Pambudi, N.A.; Firdaus, R.A.; Rizkiana, R.; Ulfa, D.K.; Salsabila, M.S.; Suharno; Sukatiman. Renewable Energy in Indonesia: Current Status, Potential, and Future Development. *Sustainability* **2023**, *15*, 3. [[CrossRef](#)]
8. Purnomo, H.; Okarda, B.; Dermawan, A.; Ilham, Q.P.; Pacheco, P.; Nurfatriani, F.; Suhendang, E. Reconciling oil palm economic development and environmental conservation in Indonesia: A value chain dynamic approach. *For. Policy Econ.* **2020**, *111*, 102089. [[CrossRef](#)]
9. Wuri, J.; Hardanti, Y.R.; Harnoto, L.B.; Rahayu, C.W.E.; Rahmawati, C.H.T. The Impact of Interest Rate Spillover on Output Gap: A Dynamic Spatial Durbin Model. *Economies* **2024**, *12*, 22. [[CrossRef](#)]

10. Itakura, K. Evaluating the Impact of the US–China Trade War. *Asian Econ. Policy Rev.* **2020**, *15*, 177–193. [[CrossRef](#)]
11. Kim, M. A real driver of US–China trade conflict. *Int. Trade Polit. Dev.* **2019**, *3*, 30–40. [[CrossRef](#)]
12. Wuri, J.; Widodo, T.; Hardi, A.S. Speed of Convergence in Global Value Chains: Forward or Backward Linkage. *Heliyon* **2023**, *9*, e18070. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
13. Guo, X.; Huang, K.; Li, L.; Wang, X. Renewable Energy for Balancing Carbon Emissions and Reducing Carbon Transfer under Global Value Chains: A Way Forward. *Sustainability* **2023**, *15*, 234. [[CrossRef](#)]
14. Nong, D.; Nguyen, T.H.; Wang, C.; Van Khuc, Q. The environmental and economic impact of the emissions trading scheme (ETS) in Vietnam. *Energy Policy* **2019**, *140*, 111362. [[CrossRef](#)]
15. Chen, Y.; Hong, J.; Wen, Q.; Yi, W.; Zheng, S. The Janus-Faced Role of Renewable Energy Development in Global Carbon Reduction Under Renewable Energy Policies. *Earth's Futur.* **2024**, *12*, 6. [[CrossRef](#)]
16. Khatiwada, D.; Palmén, C.; Silveira, S. Evaluating the palm oil demand in Indonesia: Production trends, yields, and emerging issues. *Biofuels* **2021**, *12*, 135–147. [[CrossRef](#)]
17. Gebremariam, S.N.; Marchetti, J.M. Economics of biodiesel production: Review. *Energy Convers. Manag.* **2018**, *168*, 74–84. [[CrossRef](#)]
18. Zahan, K.A.; Kano, M. Biodiesel production from palm oil, its by-products, and mill effluent: A review. *Energies* **2018**, *11*, 2132. [[CrossRef](#)]
19. He, Y.; Song, W. Analysis of the Impact of Carbon Trading Policies on Carbon Emission and Carbon Emission Efficiency. *Sustainability* **2022**, *14*, 10216. [[CrossRef](#)]
20. Ertugrul, H.M.; Cetin, M.; Seker, F.; Dogan, E. The impact of trade openness on global carbon dioxide emissions: Evidence from the top ten emitters among developing countries. *Ecol. Indic.* **2016**, *67*, 543–555. [[CrossRef](#)]
21. Bauer, N.; Klein, D.; Humpenöder, F.; Krieglner, E.; Luderer, G.; Popp, A.; Strefler, J. Bio-energy and CO₂ emission reductions: An integrated land-use and energy sector perspective. *Clim. Chang.* **2020**, *163*, 1675–1693. [[CrossRef](#)]
22. Dissanayake, S.; Mahadevan, R.; Asafu-Adjaye, J. How efficient are market-based instruments in mitigating climate change in small emitter South Asian economies? *Econ. Model.* **2018**, *75*, 169–180. [[CrossRef](#)]
23. Johari, A.; Nyakuma, B.B.; Husna, S.; Nor, M.; Mat, R.; Hashim, H.; Ahmad, A.; Zakaria, Z.Y.; Amran, T.; Abdullah, T. The challenges and prospects of palm oil based biodiesel in Malaysia. *Energy* **2015**, *81*, 255–261. [[CrossRef](#)]
24. Mokhtar, Sukmono, A.; Setiaprada, H.; Ma'ruf, M.; Yubaidah, S.; Haryono, I.; Rochmanto, B.; Soewono, R.T.; Sukra, K.F.A.; Thahar, A.; et al. Towards nationwide implementation of 40% biodiesel blend fuel in Indonesia: A comprehensive road test and laboratory evaluation. *Biofuel Res. J.* **2023**, *10*, 1876–1889. [[CrossRef](#)]
25. Raihan, A.; Tuspekova, A. Toward a sustainable environment: Nexus between economic growth, renewable energy use, forested area, and carbon emissions in Malaysia. *Resour. Conserv. Recycl. Adv.* **2022**, *15*, 200096. [[CrossRef](#)]
26. Hasudungan, H.W.V. The Impact of Implementing Carbon Tax and Feed-in Tariff A CGE Analysis of the Indonesian Case. Doctoral Dissertation, University of Dundee, Dundee, UK, 2016. Available online: https://discovery.dundee.ac.uk/ws/portalfiles/portal/36690400/Final_Thesis_Herbert_W.V._Hasudungan_12012017.pdf (accessed on 5 March 2024).
27. Gurtu, A.; Vyas, V.; Gurtu, A. Emissions Reduction Policies and Their Effects on Economy. *J. Risk Financ. Manag.* **2022**, *15*, 9. [[CrossRef](#)]
28. Wuri, J. Exploring the Emission Reduction Policy to Achieve Sustainable Economic Growth through Bibliometric Approach. *Int. J. Soc. Sci. Educ. Res. Stud.* **2024**, *4*, 1006–1012. [[CrossRef](#)]
29. Gereffi, G.; Lee, J. Economic and Social Upgrading in Global Value Chains and Industrial Clusters: Why Governance Matters. *J. Bus. Ethics* **2016**, *133*, 25–38. [[CrossRef](#)]
30. Wang, Z.; Wei, S.; Zhu, K. *Quantifying International Production Sharing at the Bilateral and Sector Levels*; National Bureau of Economic Research: Cambridge, MA, USA, 2018. Available online: <https://www.nber.org/papers/w19677> (accessed on 15 January 2024).
31. Koopman, R.; Wang, Z.; Wei, S.-J. Tracing Value-added and Double Counting in Gross Exports. *American Econ. Rev.* **2014**, *104*, 459–494. [[CrossRef](#)]
32. Wang, R.; Lee, K.E.; Mokhtar, M.; Goh, T.L. The Challenges of Palm Oil Sustainable Consumption and Production in China: An Institutional Theory Perspective. *Sustainability* **2022**, *14*, 4856. [[CrossRef](#)]
33. Wang, Z.; Wei, S.J.; Yu, X.; Zhu, K. Measures of Participation in Global Value Chains and Global Business Cycles. *Working Paper* 23222. 2017. Available online: <https://www.nber.org/papers/w23222> (accessed on 11 January 2024).
34. Borowski, P.F. Management of Energy Enterprises in Zero-Emission Conditions: Bamboo as an Innovative Biomass for the Production of Green Energy by Power Plants. *Energies* **2022**, *15*, 1928. [[CrossRef](#)]
35. Ike, G.N.; Usman, O.; Sarkodie, S.A. Fiscal policy and CO₂ emissions from heterogeneous fuel sources in Thailand: Evidence from multiple structural breaks cointegration test. *Sci. Total Environ.* **2020**, *702*, 134711. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
36. Burniaux, J.M.; Truong, T.P. GTAP-E: An energy-environmental version of the GTAP model. *GTAP Tech. Pap.* **2002**, *16*, 1–61. Available online: <http://docs.lib.purdue.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1017&context=gtapt> (accessed on 24 September 2023).
37. Nong, D. Development of the electricity-environmental policy CGE model (GTAP-E-PowerS): A case of the carbon tax in South Africa. *Energy Policy* **2020**, *140*, 111375. [[CrossRef](#)]
38. Taheripour, F.; Tyner, W.E. US biofuel production and policy: Implications for land use changes in Malaysia and Indonesia. *Biotechnol. Biofuels* **2020**, *13*, 1–17. [[CrossRef](#)]

39. Aguiar, A.; Chepeliev, M.; Corong, E.; McDougall, R.; Mensbrugghe, D. The GTAP Data Base: Version 10. *J. Glob. Econ. Anal.* **2019**, *4*, 1–27. [[CrossRef](#)]
40. Zhu, J.; Zhao, Y.; Zheng, L. The Impact of the EU Carbon Border Adjustment Mechanism on China's Exports to the EU. *Energies* **2024**, *17*, 509. [[CrossRef](#)]
41. Wuri, J. The Role of Comparative Advantage in Enhancing Trade in Value-Added Using a Dynamic GMM Model. *Economies* **2024**, *12*, 187. [[CrossRef](#)]
42. Borin, A.; Mancini, M. *Measuring What Matters in Global Value Chains and Value-Added Trade*; WPS 8804; World Bank: Washington, DC, USA, 2019. Available online: <http://hdl.handle.net/10986/31533> (accessed on 8 September 2023).
43. Dian, R. Indonesian Treasury Review Carbon Tax Sebagai Alternatif Kebijakan Mengatasi Eksternalitas Negatif Emisi Karbon Di Indonesia. *Perbendaharaan Keuang. Negara Kebijak. Publik* **2016**, *1*, 53–67. [[CrossRef](#)]
44. Adebayo, T.S.; Akinsola, G.D.; Kirikkaleli, D.; Bekun, F.V.; Umarbeyli, S.; Osemeahon, O.S. Economic performance of Indonesia amidst CO₂ emissions and agriculture: A time series analysis. *Environ. Sci. Pollut. Res.* **2021**, *28*, 35. [[CrossRef](#)]
45. Yahoo, M.; Othman, J. Carbon and energy taxation for CO₂ mitigation: A CGE model of the Malaysia. *Environ. Dev. Sustain.* **2017**, *19*, 239–262. [[CrossRef](#)]
46. Koutsandreas, D.; Spiliotis, E.; Doukas, H.; Psarras, J. What is the macroeconomic impact of higher decarbonization speeds? The case of Greece. *Energies* **2021**, *14*, 2235. [[CrossRef](#)]
47. Rahmaditio, M.R.; Gardian, P.I. Projection of Carbon Emissions from the Diesel, Biodiesel, and Battery Electric Vehicle in Indonesia: A Policy Scenario Analysis for Decarbonization of Transportation Sector. *IOP Conf. Ser. Earth Environ. Sci.* **2023**, *1199*, 012011. [[CrossRef](#)]
48. Mohapatra, S.; Kishore Mishra, R.K.; Sarangi, K. Bio-ethanol (2nd Generation Ethanol): A Solution to Ever Polluting Gasoline to Climate in India. *Int. Res. J. Pure Appl. Chem.* **2020**, *20*, 1–15. [[CrossRef](#)]

Disclaimer/Publisher's Note: The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those of the individual author(s) and contributor(s) and not of MDPI and/or the editor(s). MDPI and/or the editor(s) disclaim responsibility for any injury to people or property resulting from any ideas, methods, instructions or products referred to in the content.